

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER

HIRAM S. SASSER, III

DAVID J. HACKER

JEREMIAH G. DYS

RYAN N. GARDNER

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

(972) 941-4444

kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130915



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s improper cabining of religious exercise threatens religious charities	3
II. <i>Employment Division v. Smith’s</i> evisceration of the Free Exercise Clause laid the groundwork for the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s erroneous ruling	7
III. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s erroneous adoption of <i>Smith’s</i> denial of protection for religiously motivated conduct burdens and suppresses religious exercise.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	2, 6, 7
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	13, 14
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 3 N.W.3d 666 (Wis. 2024)	3, 4, 8-11, 14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>Church of the Rock, Inc. v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , No. 1:24-cv-01340-DDD-KAS (D. Colo. 2024)	1
<i>Dad's Place of Ohio v. City of Bryan</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00122 (N.D. Ohio 2024)	1
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 7-9, 11, 15
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gethsemani Baptist Church v. City of San Luis,</i> No. 2:24-CV-00534-GMS (D. Ariz 2024).....	1
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i> 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	2, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery</i> <i>Protective Assn.,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v.</i> <i>Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l</i> <i>Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can.</i> <i>v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 12
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	2, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	11-14
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10, 14
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 2, 6, 9-12, 15
Decision and Order, <i>Pool v. Dad’s Place</i> , No. 24CI000100 (Williams Cnty. C.P. Dec. 5, 2024)	5
James 1:27 (NIV)	10
James 2:26 (NIV)	10
Matthew 25:40 (NIV)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Order, <i>Dad's Place of Ohio v. City of Bryan</i> , No. 24-3625 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2024)	4
Order, <i>Gethsemani Baptist Church v. City of San Luis</i> , No. 2:24-CV-00534-GMS (D. Ariz Nov. 22, 2024).	6
Order, <i>State v. Avell</i> , No. CRB2300708- 25 (Bryan Mun. Ct. Jan. 24, 2025)	5
Order Denying Preliminary Injunction, <i>Dad's Place of Ohio v. City of Bryan</i> , No. 3:24- cv-00122 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2024)	4
Order Granting in Part Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Church of the Rock, Inc. v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , No. 1:24-cv-01340- DDD-KAS (D. Colo July 19, 2024)	5
